
CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA

CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING

April 6, 2021

 

 

Notice of the meeting was given by posting and publishing in The Crete News, the appointed method 
for giving notice as shown by the Proof of Publication attached to the minutes. Advance notice of the meeting 
was also given to the Mayor and City Council. Pursuant to Section 84-1412(8) of the Nebraska Open Meetings 
Act, the City has posted a current copy of the Open Meetings Act, Laws of the State of Nebraska in the back of 
the Council Chambers. Additional copies are available to read. The City may consider items listed on the 
agenda in random order. All proceedings shown were taken while the meeting was open to the attendance of 
the public. 

 

Those in attendance pledged allegiance to the flag. 

1. Open Meeting 
2. Roll Call 

Brian 
Carnes:   Absent   

Travis 
Sears:   Present   

Dale 
Strehle:   Present   

Present: 2, Absent: 1.

3. Items of Business 
A.Discuss and provide a recommendation to the City Council on entering into a contract for $22,085 with 

JEO for the development of a Utility Emergency Response Plan. 

Recommend City Council approval of the contract with JEO for $22,085 Carried with a motion by Travis 
Sears and a second by Dale Strehle.
Brian Carnes: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale Strehle: Aye
Aye: 3, No: 0

City Administrator Tom Ourada explained that the Utility Emergency Response Plan is required and that 
JEO has staff with experience with Nebraska Emergency Management for developing the plan.

B. Discuss and provide a recommendation to the City Council on adjusting the monthly rates on parking 
spaces in the city parking lot at 12th and Norman for volume pricing. 

Recommend approving a reduced rate of $15.00 each per month for 10 or more parking spaces and a 12 
month term at the paved lot at 12th Street and Norman Avenue with the regular rate remaining at $25.00 
per month. Carried with a motion by Travis Sears and a second by Dale Strehle.



Brian Carnes: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale Strehle: Aye
Aye: 3, No: 0

City Administrator Tom Ourada explained that he is still getting requests for at least 10 spaces in the 
paved lot at 12th Street and Norman Avenue if the rate can be reduced.

C. Discuss and provide a recommendation to the City Council on entering into a contract for $28,350 with 
Speece Lewis for engineering services related to the 22nd Street box culvert project. 

Recommend City Council approval of the contract with Speece Lewis Engineers for the design of a box 
culvert at Walnut Creek and 22nd Street at a cost of $28,340.00. Carried with a motion by Travis Sears 
and a second by Dale Strehle.
Brian Carnes: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale Strehle: Aye
Aye: 3, No: 0

City Administrator Tom Ourada explained that Speece Lewis estimates that a box culvert, lift station and 
paving could be done for under $1,000,000 while the last recommendation we received was for a bridge at 
over $2,000,000. He recommended that it would be a good idea to see plans for the box culvert.

D.Review, discuss, and provide a recommendation to the City Council on approving the bid for the 
Wildwood Pool Splashpad project. 

Table this item until the April 20, 2021 meeting. Carried with a motion by Travis Sears and a second by 
Dale Strehle.
Brian Carnes: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale Strehle: Aye
Aye: 3, No: 0

City Administrator Tom Ourada reported that the bids was a bit high and the engineer and contractor 
thought that they could make changes to bring the price back to the original estimate. We have not 
received the updated information from the engineer at this time.

E. Discuss and provide a recommendation to the City Council on approving the engineering plans for the 
North Crete 2021 Gap Paving Project and setting a bid letting date. 

Recommend approval of the preliminary plans with the recommended change to the 24th Street sidewalk, 
and set the bid opening date for May 11, 2021 at 11:00 AM. Carried with a motion by Travis Sears and a 
second by Dale Strehle.
Brian Carnes: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale Strehle: Aye
Aye: 3, No: 0

Nathan Boone of JEO Consulting presented preliminary plans for the gap paving improvement to 18th, 
19th, 20th, 24th and Norman streets. The only suggested change was to the sidewalk on the north side of 
24th Street. City Administrator Tom Ourada and Boone will work on a revised plan for that portion of the 
sidewalk. Boone suggested May 13th at 11:00 AM for a bid opening date.

4. Officers' Reports 
5. Adjournment 

 

 

    



Mayor

(SEAL)

    

City Clerk

I, Judi Meyer, City Clerk for the City of Crete, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct 
copy of the proceedings had and done by the Mayor and Council.  I hereby certify that a copy of the Open 
Meetings Act was posted in the back of the Council Chambers.  I certify that all of the subjects included in the 
foregoing proceedings were contained in the agenda for the meeting, kept continually current and available 
for public inspection at the office of the City Clerk.  I certify that such subjects were contained in said agenda 
for at least twenty-four hours prior to said meeting and that at least one copy of all reproducible material 
discussed at the meeting was available at the meeting for examination and copying by members of the public.  I 
certify that the minutes were in written form and available for public inspection within ten working days and 
prior to the next convened meeting of the City Council.  I certify that all news media requesting notification 
concerning meetings of the City Council were provided with advance notification of the time and place of said 
meeting and the subjects to be discussed.

___________________________________________  

City Clerk                                                                               (S E A L) 
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EXHIBIT A - SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 

City of Crete  
 Risk and Resiliency Assessment and Emergency Response Plan 

JEO Project No. 210405.00 
 

Overview: 

This document contains information related to the development of a Utility Emergency Response Plan 
(ERP). The America’s Water Infrastructure Act (AWIA) of 2018 Section 2013(b) establishes a requirement 
that drinking water utility serving greater than 3,300 people develop a plan to address the overall 
resilience of the utility as well as plan for responses to a range of natural and manmade hazards. The 
required process includes two specific efforts. First, utilities must conduct a Risk and Resilience 
Assessment. The second phase includes the development of an ERP which meets the EPA requirements 
and any associated state requirements. The following table delineates the timeline for each phase for the 
City of Crete. 

Population served by utility Deadline for Risk and 
Resilience Assessment Deadline for ERP 

3,301 – 49,999 June 30, 2021 December 31, 2021 
  

For the completion of each phase of the process, a statement of certification must be developed and 
submitted electronically to the EPA. In addition to the development of the plan, the utility is expected to 
make annual updates to maintain the plan as well as complete a five-year review of the Risk and Resilience 
Assessment and update of the ERP. 

Approach: 

To ensure the final ERP conforms with the planning requirements established in the AWIA 2018, it is 
proposed that the checklists and templates provided by the EPA would be utilized. The EPA has made 
available a Risk and Resilience Assessment checklist that would be employed for the first phase of the 
projects. JEO recognizes that each drinking water utility is unique and thus would work closely with utility 
staff to conduct a thorough review of the facility. This assessment would take place as a part of a facilitated 
discussion. JEO would work with the utility senior staff to define a list of staff necessary to complete the 
assessment process. JEO would provide staff to lead the discussion as well as staff to capture critical 
information necessary to develop the ERP. Upon completion of the facilitated discussion, JEO staff will 
complete all required paperwork including (but not limited to) the Risk and Resilience Assessment form, 
a draft statement of completion for submission to the EPA, and a summary report of the data collected.  

It is recommended that the meeting to complete the Risk and Resilience Assessment not focus exclusively 
on the information required for that document. The suggested approach would be to look at all 
information required for the ERP and develop as much of that information during the discussion as 
possible. Using this approach should reduce the number of meetings and conversations required to 
complete the final ERP. JEO will prepare all meeting materials, presentation aids, data collection tools, 
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and a list of topics to be addressed. Utility staff will be responsible for identifying critical staff, participating 
in the planning discussion, providing any existing plans and/or information regarding emergency 
response, and responding to requests for information. 

Upon completion of the Risk and Resilience Assessment, JEO will begin developing an approach to 
complete the ERP. The initial step will identify any remaining data gaps and working with utility staff to 
address the deficiencies. JEO will submit a request for information to the utility staff in writing. JEO staff 
will also begin developing the ERP. The ERP will contain information to satisfy the AWIA 2018 planning 
requirements. Topics to be addressed are outlined in the following section. 

I) Utility information 
a. Overview 
b. Personnel 
c. Primary utility components 
d. Chemical Handling and Storage Facilities 
e. Safety 
f. Response resources 
g. Key local services 

II) Resilience strategies 
a. Emergency response roles 
b. Incident Command System (ICS) 
c. Communications (internal, external, critical customers, responders) 
d. Media outreach and communication 
e. Public notification templates 

III) Emergency plans and procedures 
a. Core response procedures 
b. Incident specific response procedures 

IV) Mitigation actions 
a. Alternative source water options and interconnected utilities 
b. Other mitigation actions 

V) Detection strategies 
a. Unauthorized entry into utility facility 
b. Water contamination 
c. Cyber intrusion 
d. Hazardous chemical release 
e. Natural hazards 
f. Power outages 

While it is not a required component for EPA approval, JEO would strongly recommend finishing the 
process with a facilitated functional exercise. Functional exercises provide an opportunity for utility staff 
and other stakeholders to walk through the final plan to increase familiarity with the document and to 
ensure the information captured during the planning process and included in the plan accurately reflects 
the staff and materials available to respond to incidents as well as the specific protocols that would be 
employed.  
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Meetings and deliverables: 

It is expected that the JEO planning team would meet with the utility staff up to six times throughout the 
planning process. These meetings may include project kick-off meeting, workshop prep meeting, Risk and 
Resilience Assessment workshop, two meetings with utility staff to collect and/or review data, and one 
meeting to review the final planning document (not the functional exercise). If the client would like to 
include the functional exercise that would be a separate workshop style meeting. 

Final deliverables of this project include a completed Risk and Resilience Assessment, a completed ERP 
conforming with the planning requirement established in AWIA 2018, two statements of certification of 
completion (assessment and plan), and relevant electronic files (i.e. maps, shapefiles, tables, etc.) as 
requested by the client. The ERP will be provided to the client in both a PDF and Word document format.  

A summarized scope of services is outlined.  

Task 1:  Risk and Resilience Assessment  
Meeting and Assessment workshop with City Project Team 

• JEO will facilitate an assessment workshop for the city’s utility department 
• Previous assessments will be evaluated 
• Draft Assessment and Certification will be completed  
• Deliverables: Draft Assessment and certification for EPA submittal 
 

Task 2:  Development of the Emergency Response Plan 
JEO will develop an ERP for Crete’s drinking water system 

• Data collection and evaluation 
• Facilitate up to two meetings for development of strategic actions for system 
• Develop ERP based on risk assessment, data collection, and strategic action input  
• Acquire any additional items & back up documentation as needed for the applications 
• Discuss draft ERP with city staff for comments or changes prior to finalizing document 
• Deliverables:   

o Draft ERP for the City’s review and approval 
o Prepare ERP certification for EPA submittal 
o Two printed and/or digital copies of final ERP 

 
Task 3:  Project Management 

Project management and development of project status reports 
• JEO and the city’s utility department will attend the project kick-off meeting 
• JEO will develop and submit monthly progress reports that can be shared with City staff 

and council members 
• Communication with agencies external to the City’s utility section  
• Deliverables: Monthly Progress Reports for duration of the project 
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Fee: 

 Project 
Manager Planner Project 

Engineer Intern  

 $135  $100  $200 $60   
 Task 1: Risk and Resilience Assessment           
Meeting with the project team 4 4 3 0 $1,540 
Material/meeting prep 6 10 3 8 $2,890  
Assessment workshop facilitation 6 6 6 6 $2,970  
Summary report 1 6 2 1 $1,195  
Prepare a draft Assessment certification of 
completion statement  1   $100  

 Task 1 Total 14 27 14 15 $8,695  

        
Task 2: ERP Development           
Data collection  8  6 $1,160  
Plan writing   36 4 24 $5,840  
QAQC 8 4 4  $2,280  
Data collection meetings* 4 4 2 2 $1,460  
Prepare a draft ERP certification of 
completion statement  1   $100  

Task 2 Total 12 53 10 32 $10,840 

      
Task 3: Project Management           
Budget management/progress reports 6    $810  
Communication with agencies external to 
utility 4 4 4  $1,740  

Task 3 Total 10 4 4 0 $2,550 

PROJECT TOTAL (including Tasks 1,2&3)     $22,085 
*Meetings may be held in-person or remotely depending on client and JEO preference. The fee assumes half of all meetings will 
be conducted via phone or video conference.  

PROPOSED PROJECT SCHEDULE: 
Task 1 will be completed by EPA’s deadline of June 30, 2021, and Task 2 by December 31, 2021. To align 
with the City’s fiscal year ending September 30, Task 2 billing will not commence until after October 1. 

PROPOSED PROJECT FEE: 
In summary, JEO proposes to perform the described services as included in the following schedule: 

 Task 1: Risk and Resilience Assessment  $  8,695.00 
Task 2: ERP Development   $10,840.00 

 Task 3: Project Management   $  2,550.00 
 

Project Total  $22,085.00 
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Task 1 and approximately 50% of Task 3 will be billed prior to September 30, 2021, and Task 2 and the 
remainder of Task 3 will be billed after October 1, 2021 to allow for the project fee to be billed across 
two fiscal years.  
 
This fee includes JEO’s billable time and overhead expenses including telephone calls, copying, postage, 
travel and meals that are included in our hour rates and fees. Any additional services beyond this Scope 
of Services may be provided on a billable time basis in accordance with our standard Hourly Rate 
Schedule. 
 
SCOPE AND FEE EXPIRATION: 
The information contained in this Scope of Services is valid until 4/26/2021. After that date, the Scope 
and Fee are subject to adjustment. 

SERVICES NOT INCLUDED (If necessary, a fee for these services can be negotiated.) 

a. Additional meetings with city utility staff or other agencies 
b. Images of the City’s facilities to be included in the assessment for historical purposes 
c. Functional Exercise that could be performed at the end of the planning process; this 

would allow the City to test their plan to ensure that it is comprehensive and includes 
the needed protocols necessary if a real-world natural or man-made event would occur. 

d. Additional assessments and plans. 
e. Additional GIS analysis and mapping. 

  
CITY TO PROVIDE: 

a. Any previous facility assessments that have been completed 
b. Assigned staff as point of contact  
c. Meeting place for required assessment and strategic action workshops/meetings 
d. Work collaboratively with JEO to determine specific risk and planning information 
e. Provide documents and data for assessment & plan development as needed 
f. Assist in submitting on-line certification of the Risk and Resiliency Assessment  
g. Assist in submitting on-line certification of the final Emergency Response Plan 
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EXHIBIT A - SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 

City of Crete  
 Risk and Resiliency Assessment and Emergency Response Plan 

JEO Project No. 210405.00 

 
Overview: 

This document contains information related to the development of a Utility Emergency Response Plan 

(ERP). The America’s Water Infrastructure Act (AWIA) of 2018 Section 2013(b) establishes a requirement 

that drinking water utility serving greater than 3,300 people develop a plan to address the overall 

resilience of the utility as well as plan for responses to a range of natural and manmade hazards. The 

required process includes two specific efforts. First, utilities must conduct a Risk and Resilience 

Assessment. The second phase includes the development of an ERP which meets the EPA requirements 

and any associated state requirements. The following table delineates the timeline for each phase for the 

City of Crete. 

Population served by utility 
Deadline for Risk and 
Resilience Assessment 

Deadline for ERP 

3,301 – 49,999 June 30, 2021 December 31, 2021 

  

For the completion of each phase of the process, a statement of certification must be developed and 

submitted electronically to the EPA. In addition to the development of the plan, the utility is expected to 

make annual updates to maintain the plan as well as complete a five-year review of the Risk and Resilience 

Assessment and update of the ERP. 

Approach: 

To ensure the final ERP conforms with the planning requirements established in the AWIA 2018, it is 

proposed that the checklists and templates provided by the EPA would be utilized. The EPA has made 

available a Risk and Resilience Assessment checklist that would be employed for the first phase of the 

projects. JEO recognizes that each drinking water utility is unique and thus would work closely with utility 

staff to conduct a thorough review of the facility. This assessment would take place as a part of a facilitated 

discussion. JEO would work with the utility senior staff to define a list of staff necessary to complete the 

assessment process. JEO would provide staff to lead the discussion as well as staff to capture critical 

information necessary to develop the ERP. Upon completion of the facilitated discussion, JEO staff will 

complete all required paperwork including (but not limited to) the Risk and Resilience Assessment form, 

a draft statement of completion for submission to the EPA, and a summary report of the data collected.  

It is recommended that the meeting to complete the Risk and Resilience Assessment not focus exclusively 

on the information required for that document. The suggested approach would be to look at all 

information required for the ERP and develop as much of that information during the discussion as 

possible. Using this approach should reduce the number of meetings and conversations required to 

complete the final ERP. JEO will prepare all meeting materials, presentation aids, data collection tools, 
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and a list of topics to be addressed. Utility staff will be responsible for identifying critical staff, participating 

in the planning discussion, providing any existing plans and/or information regarding emergency 

response, and responding to requests for information. 

Upon completion of the Risk and Resilience Assessment, JEO will begin developing an approach to 

complete the ERP. The initial step will identify any remaining data gaps and working with utility staff to 

address the deficiencies. JEO will submit a request for information to the utility staff in writing. JEO staff 

will also begin developing the ERP. The ERP will contain information to satisfy the AWIA 2018 planning 

requirements. Topics to be addressed are outlined in the following section. 

I) Utility information 

a. Overview 

b. Personnel 

c. Primary utility components 

d. Chemical Handling and Storage Facilities 

e. Safety 

f. Response resources 

g. Key local services 

II) Resilience strategies 

a. Emergency response roles 

b. Incident Command System (ICS) 

c. Communications (internal, external, critical customers, responders) 

d. Media outreach and communication 

e. Public notification templates 

III) Emergency plans and procedures 

a. Core response procedures 

b. Incident specific response procedures 

IV) Mitigation actions 

a. Alternative source water options and interconnected utilities 

b. Other mitigation actions 

V) Detection strategies 

a. Unauthorized entry into utility facility 

b. Water contamination 

c. Cyber intrusion 

d. Hazardous chemical release 

e. Natural hazards 

f. Power outages 

While it is not a required component for EPA approval, JEO would strongly recommend finishing the 

process with a facilitated functional exercise. Functional exercises provide an opportunity for utility staff 

and other stakeholders to walk through the final plan to increase familiarity with the document and to 

ensure the information captured during the planning process and included in the plan accurately reflects 

the staff and materials available to respond to incidents as well as the specific protocols that would be 

employed.  
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Meetings and deliverables: 

It is expected that the JEO planning team would meet with the utility staff up to six times throughout the 

planning process. These meetings may include project kick-off meeting, workshop prep meeting, Risk and 

Resilience Assessment workshop, two meetings with utility staff to collect and/or review data, and one 

meeting to review the final planning document (not the functional exercise). If the client would like to 

include the functional exercise that would be a separate workshop style meeting. 

Final deliverables of this project include a completed Risk and Resilience Assessment, a completed ERP 

conforming with the planning requirement established in AWIA 2018, two statements of certification of 

completion (assessment and plan), and relevant electronic files (i.e. maps, shapefiles, tables, etc.) as 

requested by the client. The ERP will be provided to the client in both a PDF and Word document format.  

A summarized scope of services is outlined.  

Task 1:  Risk and Resilience Assessment  
Meeting and Assessment workshop with City Project Team 

• JEO will facilitate an assessment workshop for the city’s utility department 

• Previous assessments will be evaluated 

• Draft Assessment and Certification will be completed  

• Deliverables: Draft Assessment and certification for EPA submittal 

 

Task 2:  Development of the Emergency Response Plan 

JEO will develop an ERP for Crete’s drinking water system 

• Data collection and evaluation 

• Facilitate up to two meetings for development of strategic actions for system 

• Develop ERP based on risk assessment, data collection, and strategic action input  

• Acquire any additional items & back up documentation as needed for the applications 

• Discuss draft ERP with city staff for comments or changes prior to finalizing document 

• Deliverables:   

o Draft ERP for the City’s review and approval 

o Prepare ERP certification for EPA submittal 

o Two printed and/or digital copies of final ERP 

 

Task 3:  Project Management 

Project management and development of project status reports 

• JEO and the city’s utility department will attend the project kick-off meeting 

• JEO will develop and submit monthly progress reports that can be shared with City staff 

and council members 

• Communication with agencies external to the City’s utility section  

• Deliverables: Monthly Progress Reports for duration of the project 
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Fee: 

 Project 
Manager 

Planner 
Project 

Engineer 
Intern  

 $135  $100  $200 $60   
 Task 1: Risk and Resilience Assessment           

Meeting with the project team 4 4 3 0 $1,540 

Material/meeting prep 6 10 3 8 $2,890  

Assessment workshop facilitation 6 6 6 6 $2,970  

Summary report 1 6 2 1 $1,195  

Prepare a draft Assessment certification of 
completion statement  1   $100  

 Task 1 Total 14 27 14 15 $8,695  

        

Task 2: ERP Development           

Data collection  8  6 $1,160  

Plan writing   36 4 24 $5,840  

QAQC 8 4 4  $2,280  

Data collection meetings* 4 4 2 2 $1,460  

Prepare a draft ERP certification of 
completion statement  1   $100  

Task 2 Total 12 53 10 32 $10,840 

      

Task 3: Project Management           

Budget management/progress reports 6    $810  

Communication with agencies external to 
utility 4 4 4  $1,740  

Task 3 Total 10 4 4 0 $2,550 

PROJECT TOTAL (including Tasks 1,2&3)     $22,085 
*Meetings may be held in-person or remotely depending on client and JEO preference. The fee assumes half of all meetings will 

be conducted via phone or video conference.  

PROPOSED PROJECT SCHEDULE: 
Task 1 will be completed by EPA’s deadline of June 30, 2021, and Task 2 by December 31, 2021. To align 

with the City’s fiscal year ending September 30, Task 2 billing will not commence until after October 1. 

PROPOSED PROJECT FEE: 
In summary, JEO proposes to perform the described services as included in the following schedule: 

 Task 1: Risk and Resilience Assessment  $  8,695.00 
Task 2: ERP Development   $10,840.00 

 Task 3: Project Management   $  2,550.00 
 

Project Total  $22,085.00 
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Task 1 and approximately 50% of Task 3 will be billed prior to September 30, 2021, and Task 2 and the 
remainder of Task 3 will be billed after October 1, 2021 to allow for the project fee to be billed across 
two fiscal years.  

 

This fee includes JEO’s billable time and overhead expenses including telephone calls, copying, postage, 
travel and meals that are included in our hour rates and fees. Any additional services beyond this Scope 
of Services may be provided on a billable time basis in accordance with our standard Hourly Rate 
Schedule. 

 
SCOPE AND FEE EXPIRATION: 
The information contained in this Scope of Services is valid until 4/26/2021. After that date, the Scope 

and Fee are subject to adjustment. 

SERVICES NOT INCLUDED (If necessary, a fee for these services can be negotiated.) 

a. Additional meetings with city utility staff or other agencies 

b. Images of the City’s facilities to be included in the assessment for historical purposes 

c. Functional Exercise that could be performed at the end of the planning process; this 

would allow the City to test their plan to ensure that it is comprehensive and includes 

the needed protocols necessary if a real-world natural or man-made event would occur. 

d. Additional assessments and plans. 

e. Additional GIS analysis and mapping. 

  

CITY TO PROVIDE: 

a. Any previous facility assessments that have been completed 
b. Assigned staff as point of contact  
c. Meeting place for required assessment and strategic action workshops/meetings 
d. Work collaboratively with JEO to determine specific risk and planning information 
e. Provide documents and data for assessment & plan development as needed 
f. Assist in submitting on-line certification of the Risk and Resiliency Assessment  
g. Assist in submitting on-line certification of the final Emergency Response Plan 
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 March 25, 2021 

 

 

 

Mr. Tom Ourada 

City Administrator 

City of Crete 

243 East 13th Street 

Crete NE 68333-0086 

 

RE: Concrete Box Culvert Project 

 Structure No. U0620C1005 

 Located on 22nd Street between Kingwood Avenue and Ivy Avenue 

 City of Crete, Nebraska 

 

Dear Mr. Ourada, 

 

Speece Lewis Engineers is pleased to provide the following proposal for the above referenced 

project:  

PRELIMINARY PLANS 

Speece Lewis Engineers to perform the following: 

• Provide hydraulic survey:  Run a profile, cross-sections, and topography survey at 

the above site.  Hydraulic cross sections in the flood plain both upstream and 

downstream will be taken. 

• Provide topographic survey of site 

• A hydraulic analysis will be carried out for the site to determine the concrete box 

culvert size.  Site plans and culvert plans will be prepared for bidding.  The 

Consultant will prepare Bid Documents and Specifications and apply for permits. 

• Verify floodway requirements 

• Design Concrete Box Culvert with HL-93 loading 

• Provide NDOT with all appropriate load rating and initial NBIS as required 

• Provide roadway plans (approximately 200’ west and 100’ east of bridge, intent is 

closest tie in point) 

• Provide storm drainage design 

• Provide paving details 

• Provide bid documents and specifications (assumes Nebraska Department of 

Transportation Standard Specifications for construction) 

• Provide wetland delineation



Mr. Tom Ourada, City Administrator Page 2 

City of Crete 

Concrete Box Culvert Project 

Structure No. U0620C1005 

 

• Apply for required permits, Corps (assumes Nationwide Section 14), NOI, etc. 

(Note: should an Individual Corps Permit (not anticipated) or Wetland Mitigation 

(not anticipated) be required, a supplemental agreement will necessary.) 

• Coordination with utility companies that will be affected, these include power, 

Windstream, Black Hills Energy, Spectrum, and others as determined by “One-

Call”.  Speece Lewis will also coordinate plans with the City of Crete’s Utility 

Consultant for relocation of water and sanitary services.  It is anticipated that a lift 

station will be required at this site.  

• Provide right-of-way plans and descriptions. (Note: City to provide title research) 

The above services will be provided for a lump sum fee of $28,350.00 for the site.  Billings will be 
submitted monthly based on work effort completed.  
 
OBSERVATION OF CONSTRUCTION 

Speece Lewis Engineers will furnish on-site construction observation under the supervision of a 
Licensed Engineer.  Observation requirements are subject to the building procedures of the 
contractor and the size of the culvert.  Observation of reinforcement placement and all concrete 
pours will be required.  Speece Lewis proposes an hourly rate for the Project Manager of $165.00 
and an Inspection rate of $75.00 per hour plus travel expenses at the current federal mileage rate 
per mile, plus testing laboratory cylinder breaks at cost.  A staking party will consist of a 2-man 
survey crew which will be billed at $140.00 per hour. 
 
In the event observation of construction does not occur before January 1, 2023, construction 
observation fees may be re-negotiated. 
 
If this proposal meets with your approval, a signed copy of this letter shall serve as a contract.  
Please keep one (1) copy for your files and return one (1) copy to our office. 
 
If you have any additional questions or concerns, please contact our office. 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 
 
SPEECE LEWIS ENGINEERS, INC. 

 
Christopher E. Lane, P.E. 
Vice President 

 
 
ACCEPTED FOR CITY OF CRETE 
 
 
By:  _____________________________  
 
 
Date:  _____________________________  
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	Crete ERP Agreement Mar 23 2021

	3.B. Discuss and provide a recommendation to the City Council on adjusting the monthly rates on parking spaces in the city parking lot at 12th and Norman for volume pricing.
	3.C. Discuss and provide a recommendation to the City Council on entering into a contract for $28,350 with Speece Lewis for engineering services related to the 22nd Street box culvert project.
	Culvert Project_U0620C1005_3.25.2021

	3.D. Review, discuss, and provide a recommendation to the City Council on approving the bid for the Wildwood Pool Splashpad project.
	3.E. Discuss and provide a recommendation to the City Council on approving the engineering plans for the North Crete 2021 Gap Paving Project and setting a bid letting date.

	4. Officers' Reports
	5. Adjournment

